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Greetings Friends of Child & Family,

This past fiscal year has been full of new challenges and opportunities for us to support youth,
families, and seniors throughout Rhode Island. As we anxiously awaited the reduced health impact of
the pandemic, none of us foresaw the depths of the workforce challenge or the increase in mental
health issues that our community has experienced. 

Child & Family staff have been incredibly resilient supporting one another so that we can care for
others, enabling us to tack into these strong headwinds. We know the statistics on the rate of
inflation, the number of childcare staff that has left the field, the shortage of clinicians, and remote
work options. Thanks to the strong leadership of our staff, Board, and volunteers, we have
strategically adapted programs to be flexible and focused on the right outcomes. 

Since so much of our work is grant-based or funded through donations, we cannot raise our prices as
expenses increase. A few facts that we should be proud of; we managed a 100% increase this past
year in protective service referrals for at-risk seniors with no increase in grant funding. Despite a big
increase in the cost of commodities like food, formula, and diapers, our foster parents remain
committed to 72 youths, without receiving a rate increase in nearly 4 years. Sandpipers staff cared for
119 infants through preschoolers so that parents could be providers for their families. We helped 34
youth aging out of foster care attain employment, permanent housing, and the life skills necessary to
be grounded and independent. Ten moms and their 21 children found more than just shelter in our
Supportive Housing Program.

Thanks to you, our staff, volunteers, and donors for all that you have contributed to Child & Family
this past year. We need to count on one another as our mission is more important than ever.

Marty Sinnott                                          Sara Hiebner
President & CEO, Child & Family           Chair, Board of Directors, Child & Family

Board of Directors

Marty Sinnott
President & CEO

Sara Hiebner
Chair

Don McCall
Treasurer

Julia Techentin
Secretary

Sharon Alemany
Jean Burditt
Kristine Hendrickson
Kate Hoepfner Karle
Patricia Holliday
Jess Kennedy
Siobhan Kits van Heyningen
Michael Lichtenstein
Lamel J. Moore
Christopher S. Ottiano
Kelly J. Powers
Leonard Ramos

Meet Kai & Amarion:
“I am consistently impressed by the caring and
dedicated staff at Sandpipers Early Learning
Center. When I drop my boys at school, I feel
good knowing that they are surrounded by
adults who care about their safety and
development. I cannot possibly thank the staff
at Sandpipers enough for all they have done for
my family.” 
-Meaghan, Kai & Amarion’s mother

Meet Ramona & Francisco:
“Having services and monthly case
management provided by Child & Family’s
Aging Well program has given us a sigh of
relief, allowing us to stay in our community. We
now have the assistance we desperately
needed for so long.”
(pictured with daughters Wendy & Joselyn)

Meet Collete: 
“My children and I were given a sanctuary
thanks to the amazing Supportive Housing
program and Family Care Community
Partnership program. Without the support of
Child & Family, my babies and I would not have
a home, [and] we wouldn’t be finding time to
thrive and make the strides we have.”



C H I L D  &  F A M I L Y  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  F Y 2 2

Child & Family supports resilient families, vulnerable
children, and elders throughout Rhode Island. Family
Preservation is an important goal of every program
and service we provide. 

We believe that individuals and communities thrive
when supported by strong families, and that a
community works best when it accepts responsibility
for all of its members.

CASE MANAGEMENT FOR AGING WELL CLIENTS

FAMILY CARE COMMUNITY PARTNERSHIP (FCCP)

FAMILY CENTERED TREATMENT (FCT)

FAMILY STABILIZATION PROGRAM (FSP)

FOSTER CARE

FUNCTIONAL FAMILY THERAPY (FFT)

INDEPENDENT LIVING PROGRAM FOR YOUNG ADULTS

IN-HOME BEHAVIORAL HEALTH COUNSELING FOR ELDERS

MEDICARE / MEDICAID ENROLLMENT COUNSELING

SANDPIPERS EARLY LEARNING CENTER

SEMI-INDEPENDENT LIVING PROGRAM FOR TEENS

SUPPORTIVE HOUSING FOR HOMELESS FAMILIES

VICTIMS OF CRIME ACT (VOCA) PROGRAMS

VOLUNTEER & INTERN PROGRAMS

As one of the largest social
service agencies in RI, we
operate community
engagement centers in
Providence and Middletown.
Our home-based and
community-based programs
bring services to individuals
and families across RI. 

ABOUT CHILD & FAMILY, Est. 1866 CHILD & FAMILY PROGRAMS
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FY 22 Total Revenue and Support:

Operating Revenue                                                                   
Employee Retention Credits & PPP Loan Forgiveness   
(Loss) on Investment Portfolio                                             
                                                                                                        

FY 22 Operating Expenses:

Wages & Benefits                                                                       
Occupancy Costs                                                                       
Program Expenses                                                                   
Depreciation & Amortization                                               
Interest Expense                                                                     
Contracted Services                                                                 
Other Administrative Expenses                                           
                                                                                                      

FY 22 Expenditures in Excess of Revenue                           
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* PPP Loan Forgiveness and Employee Retention Credits are one-time revenue additions for FY 22 due to Governmental Funding Relief

FY 22 AT A GLANCE FISCAL REPORT
Prepared by management; subject to audit.

$8,950,414 
$997,768 *
($462,054)
$9,486,128

$6,782,643 
$810,272 
$668,357 
$381,388 
$232,634 
$217,157 
$471,705 
$9,564,156

($78,028)



C H I L D  &  F A M I L Y  F Y 2 2  F I S C A L  R E P O R T ,  P A R T  2

31 John Clarke Road, Middletown, RI 02842 T | (401) 849-2300
1268 Eddy Street, Providence, RI 02905 T | (401) 781-3669 

childandfamilyri.org

Community Based Services $2,358,092
26.3%

Residential Services $1,799,717
20.1%

Child Care $1,577,388
17.6%

Aging Well Services $1,332,789
14.9%

Administrative & Fundraising $1,186,392
13.3%

Foster Care $696,037
7.8%

FY 22 Operating Revenue by Program $8,950,414



Wages & Benefits $6,782,643
70.9%

Occupancy Costs $810,272
8.5%

Program Expenses $668,357
7%

Other Administrative Expenses $471,705
4.9%

Depreciation & Amortization $381,388
4%

FY 22 Operating Expenses: $9,564,156

Contracted Services $217,157
2%

Interest Expense $232,634
2%
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Dr. Peter Mueller & Ulrike Mueller
Affiliated Insurance Managers Inc.
George & Sue Petrovas
Stan & Missy Koppelman
Citizens Bank of Rhode Island
CVS Health
John Clarke Trust
NewportFed Charitable Foundation
Providence Journal Holiday Fund
Walter & Eileen Jachna

Town of Middletown
Ann F. Conner
Gustave White Sotheby's International Realty
Sue Klau
Rotary Club of Newport
Leonard & Yolande Ramos
Dr. Steven & Linn Freedman
Chris & Laura Yalanis
People's Credit Union
Corrigan Financial
Dave & Marie Wilson
Just In Time Chemical Sales & Marketing Inc.
Kiwanis Club of Newport
Neighborhood Health Plan of Rhode Island
R.I. Legislative (Senate)
RI Department of Labor & Training
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THANK YOU TO OUR GENEROUS CHILD & FAMILY DONORS

John & Brookie McColloch
Marco Trazzi
Alison Camara
Lisa & Frank Sienkiewicz
Donald & Lynn McCall
William & Lee Ferreira
City of Newport
Robert Archer
Kenneth & Tia Scigulinsky
Newport Biodiesel, Inc.
Regan Heating and Air Conditioning
Bernard & Doris Nemtzow
Diane I. Rooney
Jessica Kennedy
Mary M. Jennings
Bishop Hendricken High School
Anne Berman & Charles Patrissi
Trinity Church
Shuan Stanley
The Aquidneck Club
Barbara & Richard Radebach
Barbara Herrmann & Thomas Gonsiorowski
Briarwood Meadows Apartment Community
Sean Patrick Daly
Loren B Deveau
Jack & MaryAnn Daly
Robert G. McClain
Richard & Barbara Bohan
Newport Hospital
Peter & Jennifer Capodilupo
The Beacon Foundation
The Hope Foundation
Meena Theva
Asheton C. Toland
Wesley & Laura Neff

Rhode Island Department of Human Services
Rhode Island Foundation
The Annie E. Casey Foundation
RI Office of Healthy Aging
van Beuren Charitable Foundation
The Champlin Foundation

The Estate of Barbara O. Epstein
The Aramli Foundation
BedJet
RI Dept of Public Safety: Victims of Crime Act (VOCA)
Blue Cross & Blue Shield of R.I.
BayCoast Bank

Edward McPherson IV
BankNewport
A-1 Roofing and Construction Company
J2Construct, Inc.
Sean Napolitano
Gil's Appliances
Edward Karle & Katherine Hoepfner Karle
Rhode Island Turnpike & Bridge Authority
Marty Sinnott & Janet Emison Sinnott
Giuseppe Guaraldi
PKF O'Connor Davies
Bart Dunbar & Lisa Lewis
Bowen's Wharf Company
Sharon & Scott Alemany
Family Service of Rhode Island
Secure Networks for Small Business, Inc
The Hilb Group of New England LLC
Nathanael Hevelone & Kaitlin Kirwin
Sara Hiebner
Kelly & Graham Powers
Brady Sullivan Properties
Pamela Giannini

Bruce & Patricia Beauchamp
New England Banking Convference & Planning Committee
Kenneth & Susan Richardson
Villages on Mt. Hope Bay Community Tiverton
Broden Millworks And Supply
Donna & Michael Valletta
Kim Fuller & Jim Miller
Gray Matter Marketing
Ragged Island Brewing Co.
John Donohue
Edward & Lauren Kammerer
Fred & Jean Burditt
Christine & Wes McGuire
Bank of America Charitable Foundation, Inc.
Helena & Shawn Baxter
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Betsy & David Akin
Jeffery & Susan Allen
Anne Martin Nagle
Central Baptist Church
Eleanor Lawrence
Sarah Gray
Andrew & Elizabeth Galvin
Angelo & Cindy Butera
Donna DaSilva
Donald & Sheryl Jump
Eric & Elaine Williams
Allison McLaughlin Lahiff
Daniel McGuire
Lauren Perlmutter
Rachel Cocroff & Joyce Douglas
Kerri Renshaw
James & Jennifer Snyder
Susan & Robert Boland
Thomas & Lesley Choinski
Tina & Gregory Schadone
Touro Synagogue - Congregation Jeshuat Israel
Kara Condon
Embrace Home Loans
Nicholas Maccario
Greg & Lyn Dawley
Julia & Jeffrey Techentin
St. Matthew's Episcopal Church
Elsa Gonsiorowski
Caroline &. Donald Kaull
Anthony Cincotta
Michelle Crabtree
Daniel & Celine Corrigan
Deb & Michael Lichtenstein
Elizabeth Gibbs
Helly Hansen Newport
Robert & Annie Wilson
Sousadachanh "Linda" Sengaphay
Tim & Lisa Burditt
Kathleen Rendos
Kelli J. Armstrong
Orla Brandos
Carrie Bridges
Norma Conley
Marc & Jennifer Theroux
Carol Engel
Gary & Judy Crosby
Elias Hyams
Impact 4 Good
International Association of Firefighters, Local-
1080/LAFF Local
Jamie Lehane
McGrath Clambakes, Inc.
Newport Firefighters Pension Association
Beth Remy
Mr. and Mrs. Thomas Rich
Salve Regina University
Sara Meirowitz & Dan Herchenroether
Scott Seidman & Shelley Poulsen
St. Lucy's Church
Shaun Stanley
Michael Watkinson
Christine Winslow

Beverly Clark
John & Sarah Rivard
Laureen Kusic
Michelle Skoorka
Kristine Hendrickson
David & Sandra Curtis
Moses Brown School
Dr. Robert Binek & Ms. Teri Ohs
Mark & Debra Beauchamp
Torre & Patricia Peterson
Stephen Bradbury & Laura Bradbury
Lili Lan Visgilio
Dr. and Mrs. James Herstoff
Lucia Italian Restaurant
Lisa G. Andrews
Anne & Edwin Cordin
Fernando Barbosa
David & Leslie Reed
Jeffrey Farrar
Feinstein Foundation
Amy Fuller
Jeffrey Gaines
Gary & Carol Cummins
Patricia Holliday
Jamie & Angela DiNunzio
Jill & Charles Buckley
Jon & Maureen Barrett
Jonathan & Nancy Bixby
K&R Construction LLC
Marilyn Kanter
Karen Cunningham & Michael DiMatteo
Kathleen & Patrick Burke
Kiel James Patrick Flagship Store KLP
Henry Kniskern
John Luipold
Katie McGrath
Patricia & Bill Higgins
Peter M. Cosel
R&R Construction
Victor & Candice Sandman
Warner Realty Group, LLC
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THANK YOU TO OUR GENEROUS CHILD & FAMILY DONORS  (continued)

Allan Millora Photography
Exquisite Events
Flint Audio Video
Jay Peak Vermont
Kimberly & Allessio Pucci
Kimberly Pucci Atelier + Vault
Mancini Beverage
Newport County YMCA
Newport Daily News
Newport Hotel Group
Newport Restaurant Group
Perro Salado
Stoneacre Hospitality Group
Temple Shalom
The Cookie Jar
The French Confection
The Good Toy Group
Viking Riders of Rhode Island
Wanumetonomy Golf and Country Club

https://crm.bloomerang.co/Constituent/10995712

